	
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	amendment of solicitation/modification of contract
	
	1
	11

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.


	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	
163
	See Block 16C
	
	

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	OPOS
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA
	

	Procurement Office
	

	Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899
	

	
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)
	
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	
	
	

	Space Gateway Support

2411 Dulles Corner Park, Suite 500
	
	

	     Herndon, VA 20171-3430

	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	NAS10-99001

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	
	
	August 21, 1998

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	[    ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  Error! Reference source not found. [    ]  is extended, [   ]  Error! Reference source not found.is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or  (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	1. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)



	                                 13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

                                  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	  
	 A.  this change order is issued pursuant to:  (Specify authority)  the changes set forth in item 14 are made in the contract                                                    order no. in item 10a.



	
	b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).

	X 
	c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:
 FAR 52.243-2 Changes – Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) Alt II (APR 1984)

	 
	D.  other (Specify type of modification and authority) 

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [ ] Error! Reference source not found.is not, Error! Reference source not found. [X] is required to sign this document and return  3    copies to the issuing office.

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	The purpose of this modification is to (1) definitize Change Order 121 for dewatering support activities occurring at NASA/KSC Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) sites, CCR’s 01-64 & 02-12. The equitable adjustment for the base period is $760,487 for costs and $59,122* for fee, for a total of $819,609.  The Option 1A adjustment is $412,596 for costs, $33,007 for fee, for a total of $445,603; Option 1B is $864,270 for costs, $69,141 for fee, for a total of $933,411 and Option 1C is $919,441 for costs, $73,556 for fee, for a total of $992,997.  The total equitable adjustment is $2,956,794 costs, $234,826* fee, for a total of $3,191,620 and (2) correct funding fee and totals incorrectly stated in Article G-2 of Modification 161.

This change revises Article B-3, Contract Value; Article B-4, Award Fee; and Article G-2, Contract Funding and Article J-12, Workload Indicators as shown on the attached pages.  All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

SEE PAGE 2

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	Victoria G. Lockard  
	Ernest G. Tweedie 

	      Director, Contracts 
	Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	    /s/  Victoria G. Lockard
	8 April 2003
	BY

        /s/ Ernest G. Tweedie 
	8 April 2003

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	                NSN 7540-01-152-8070                                                                         30--105                                                                                             STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDIION UNUSABLE                                                                                                                                                                    Prescribed by GSA

                                                                                                                                                                                                                         FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the contractor’s proposal for adjustment, the contractor hereby releases the government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts and circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment.

*The negotiated total award fee increase of $20,223 was revised to $18,506 to reflect actual earned award fee for the effected award fee periods 6 – 8.  The contractor is authorized to include this additional amount on a future voucher.

                                                        End of Modification
ARTICLE B-1
SUPPLIES OR SERVICES (Con’t) 
     OPTION 3BC
    Option for calibration services to the Eastern Range sites Precision Measurement Equipment Laboratory.  (10/1/06-9/30/08)  (See Article B-8)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1C)       (Mod 135)

      OPTION 4A
    Option for laboratory and in-place calibration services to support the NASA Payload Processing contractor. (1/1/02-9/30/03) (See Article B-9) (Not exercised, Mod 134)

      OPTION 4BA         Option for laboratory and in-place calibration services to support the NASA Payload Processing contractor. (10/1/03-9/30/04) (See Article B-9)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1A)        (Mod 135)

       OPTION 4BB       Option for laboratory and in-place calibration services to support the NASA Payload Processing contractor.(10/1/04-9/30/06)  (See Article B-9)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1B)        (Mod 135)

        OPTION 4BC       Option for laboratory and in-place calibration services to support the NASA Payload Processing contractor.  (10/1/06-9/30/08)  (See Article B-9)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1C)        (Mod 135)

        OPTION 5A
    Option for transient alert/AGE maintenance services at Patrick Air Force                  Base. (4/1/99-9/30/03)(See Article B-10)

        OPTION 5BA       Option for transient alert/AGE maintenance services at Patrick Air Force Base.  (10/1/03-9/30/04)  (See Article B-10)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1A) (Mod 135)

        OPTION 5BB       Option for transient alert/AGE maintenance services at Patrick Air Force Base.  (10/1/04-9/30/06)  (See Article B-10)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1B) (Mod 135)

        OPTION 5BC      Option for transient alert/AGE maintenance services at Patrick Air Force Base.  (10/1/06-9/30/08)  (See Article B-10)  (Exercise of this option is contingent upon exercise of Option 1C) (Mod 135)

           OPTION 6
    Priced Options for KSC regular dewatering support at KSC SWMU sites.     (10/1/02-9/30/08) (See Article B-14 for pricing information)   Mod 163

           OPTION 7
    Priced Options for KSC construction dewatering support at KSC SWMU sites.     (10/1/02-9/30/08) (See Article B-14 for pricing information)   Mod 163

ARTICLE B-13 
      NASA/KSC INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY/GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM APPLICATIONS DEVELOPMENT
This Article applies to Statement of Work paragraphs 2.1.1 and 3.3.1.1 and Technical Exhibit 2.1.1-01.  The total value of this contract includes an estimated $3,000,000 per year (including fee) to support NASA/KSC Information Technology/Geographical Information System Applications Development for the period of December 13, 1999 through September 30, 2003 for the base period and October 1, 2003 through September 30, 2004 for Option 1A, October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2006 for Option 1B and October 1, 2006 through September 30, 2008 for Option 1C. All fee is included in the $3,000,000 annual value.  Each award fee period contains $111,111 associated with this effort.  If the total estimated cost for work approved under this Article is less than $2,700,000 in any government fiscal year, the parties shall negotiate a downward adjustment to estimated cost and fee.  Total cost, including fee, in any fiscal year should not exceed $3,000,000. (Mod 135)
ARTICLE B-14             PRICED OPTIONS FOR REGULAR AND CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING SUPPORT  OCCURING AT NASA/KSC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT (SWMU) SITES
This article applies to Statement of Work paragraph 2.2.1.21, Special Dewatering Support.  The total value of this contract includes 1.5 million gallons per year for regular dewatering support.  This article provides for priced 100,000 gallon options for regular dewatering support required above the 1.5 million gallons treated annually and construction support. There is no limit to the amount of 100,000 gallon options that can be called up.  A minimum 3 day preliminary notice will be provided to the contractor prior to call up of regular dewatering option(s); a 30 day preliminary notice will be provided prior for call up of construction options.  (Mod 163)                                        

Regular dewatering cost per 100,000 gallon option is as follows:

                    FY03              FY04             FY05              FY06              FY07           FY08           

Cost           $26,787         $27,500        $28,370          $29,241          $30,157       $31,130                                                                                                                                                   Fee                2,143             2,200            2,270              2,339              2,413           2,490

Construction dewatering cost per 100,000 gallon option is as follows:

                    FY03              FY04             FY05              FY06              FY07           FY08           

Cost           $34,046         $35,000        $35,991          $37,009          $38,065       $39,148                                                                                                                                                   Fee                2,724             2,800            2,879              2,961              3,045           3,132

	ARTICLE B-3                                      CONTRACT VALUE
	
	

	Basic Period Sep 98-30Sep 03

	The contract value is summarized below:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Contract Period
	Estimated Cost
	
	Available Award Fee*
	Contract Value

	Phase-In Period
	
	
	
	
	

	  (Sept. 1998)
	$1,113,486 
	
	
	
	$1,113,486 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic Period Thru Mod 162
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/98-09/30/00)
	$397,214,790 
	
	$23,373,346 
	
	$420,588,136 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$9,200,000 
	
	$0 
	
	$9,200,000 

	Mod No. 
	$0 
	
	$0 
	
	$0 

	Total FY99-FY00
	$406,414,790 
	
	$23,373,346 
	
	$429,788,136 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/00-09/30/01)
	$216,146,941 
	
	$13,043,263 
	
	$229,190,204 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$18,804,377 
	
	$0 
	
	$18,804,377 

	Mod No.  163
	$19,928 
	
	$1,451 
	
	$21,379 

	Total FY01
	$234,971,246 
	
	$13,044,714 
	
	$248,015,960 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/01-09/30/02)
	$234,694,467 
	
	$14,100,709 
	
	$248,795,176 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$19,865,904 
	
	$0 
	
	$19,865,904 

	Mod No.  163 
	$232,863
	
	$17,055
	
	$249,918 

	Total FY02
	$254,793,234 
	
	$14,117,764 
	
	$268,910,998 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/02-09/30/03)
	$255,172,047 
	
	$17,039,765 
	
	$272,211,812 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$22,426,471 
	
	$0 
	
	$22,426,471 

	Mod No.  163
	$507,696
	
	$40,616 
	
	$548,312 

	Total FY03
	$278,106,214 
	
	$17,080,381 
	
	$295,186,595 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 2A
	
	
	
	
	

	 (10/01/01-9/30/03)
	$0 
	
	$0 
	
	$0 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 3AA
	
	
	
	
	

	 (10/01/99-9/30/00)
	$2,065,721 
	
	$165,258 
	
	$2,230,979 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 3AB
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/00-9/30/01)
	$2,196,342 
	
	$175,708 
	
	$2,372,050 

	(10/01/00-9/30/02)
	$2,196,342 
	
	$175,708 
	
	$2,372,050 

	(10/01/00-9/30/03)
	$2,196,341 
	
	$175,707 
	
	$2,372,048 

	Total Option 3AB
	$6,589,025 
	
	$527,123 
	
	$7,116,148 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 4A
	
	
	
	
	

	 (01/01/02-9/30/03)
	$0 
	
	$0 
	
	$0 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ARTICLE B-3                             CONTRACT VALUE
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic period SEP 98--30 SEP 03 (Con't)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option Period 1 OCT 03-30 SEP 08

	Contract Period
	Estimated Cost
	
	Available Award Fee*
	Contract Value

	Option 5A
	
	
	
	
	

	  (04/01/99-09/30/99)
	$209,921 
	
	$16,794 
	
	$226,715 

	  (10/01/99-09/30/00)
	$314,881 
	
	$25,190 
	
	$340,071 

	  (10/01/00-09/30/01)
	$314,881 
	
	$25,190 
	
	$340,071 

	  (10/01/01-09/30/02)
	$314,881 
	
	$25,191 
	
	$340,072 

	  (10/01/02-09/30/03)
	$314,882 
	
	$25,191 
	
	$340,073 

	Total Option 5A
	$1,469,446 
	
	$117,556 
	
	$1,587,002 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL CONTRACT 
	
	
	
	
	

	VALUE SEP98-SEP03
	$1,175,398,970
	
	$67,609,205 
	
	$1,243,008,175

	
	
	
	
	
	

	*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.
	
	

	Exercised options are moved above the Total Contract Value Line.
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Options Thru Mod 162
	
	
	
	
	

	OPTION 1A
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/03-09/30/04)
	$245,847,370 
	
	$16,232,858
	
	$262,080,228

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$22,135,767 
	
	$0 
	
	$22,135,767 

	Mod No.  163
	$412,596 
	
	$33,007
	
	$445,603 

	Total FY04
	$268,395,733 
	
	$16,265,865 
	
	$284,661,598 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	OPTION 1B 
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/04-09/30/05)
	$249,164,120 
	
	$16,408,053 
	
	$265,572,173 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$25,895,945 
	
	$0 
	
	$25,895,945 

	Mod No.  163
	$425,567 
	
	$34,045 
	
	$459,612 

	Total FY05
	$275,485,632 
	
	$16,442,098 
	
	$291,927,730 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/05-09/30/06)
	$253,288,732 
	
	$16,646,546 
	
	$269,935,278 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$29,101,654 
	
	$0 
	
	$29,101,654 

	Mod No.  163
	$438,703 
	
	$35,096 
	
	$473,799

	Total FY06
	$282,829,089 
	
	$16,681,642 
	
	$299,510,731 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	OPTION 1C 
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/06-09/30/07)
	$258,483,030 
	
	$16,981,969
	
	$275,464,999 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$31,867,270 
	
	$0 
	
	$31,867,270 

	Mod No.  163 
	$452,495 
	
	$36,200 
	
	$488,695 

	Total FY07
	$290,802,795 
	
	$17,018,169 
	
	$307,820,964 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(10/01/07-09/30/08)
	$264,826,377 
	
	$17,384,109 
	
	$282,210,486 

	Neg. Cost Overrun
	$33,448,837 
	
	$0 
	
	$33,448,837 

	Mod No.  163
	$466,946 
	
	$37,356 
	
	$504,302 

	Total FY08
	$298,742,160 
	
	$17,421,465 
	
	$316,163,625 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL OCT03-SEP08
	
	
	
	
	

	OPTION VALUE
	$1,416,255,409
	
	$83,829,239 
	
	$1,500,084,648 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	ARTICLE B-3                                      CONTRACT VALUE
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option Period 1 OCT 03-SEP 08 (Con't)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Contract Period
	Estimated Cost
	
	Available Award Fee*
	Contract Value

	Option 2B
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/1/03-9/30/08)
	$0 
	
	$0 
	
	$0 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 3BA
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/03-09/30/04)
	$2,322,030 
	
	$185,762 
	
	$2,507,792 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 3BB
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/04-09/30/05)
	$2,391,149 
	
	$191,292 
	
	$2,582,441 

	  (10/01/05-09/30/06)
	$2,477,883 
	
	$198,231 
	
	$2,676,114 

	Total Option 3BB
	$4,869,032 
	
	$389,523 
	
	$5,258,555 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 3BC
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/06-09/30/07)
	$2,539,810 
	
	$203,185 
	
	$2,742,995 

	  (10/01/07-09/30/08)
	$2,621,598 
	
	$209,728 
	
	$2,831,326 

	Total Option 3BC
	$5,161,408 
	
	$412,913 
	
	$5,574,321 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 4BA
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/03-09/30/04)
	$775,654 
	
	$62,052 
	
	$837,706 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 4BB
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/04-09/30/05)
	$775,654 
	
	$62,053 
	
	$837,707 

	  (10/01/05-09/30/06)
	$775,653 
	
	$62,052 
	
	$837,705 

	Total Option 4BB
	$1,551,307 
	
	$124,105 
	
	$1,675,412 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 4BC
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/06-09/30/07)
	$775,654 
	
	$62,053 
	
	$837,707 

	  (10/01/07-09/30/08)
	$775,654 
	
	$62,052 
	
	$837,706 

	Total Option 4BC
	$1,551,308 
	
	$124,105 
	
	$1,675,413 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 5BA
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/03-09/30/04)
	$321,092 
	
	$25,687 
	
	$346,779 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 5BB
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/04-09/30/05)
	$331,342 
	
	$26,507 
	
	$357,849 

	  (10/01/05-09/30/06)
	$331,781 
	
	$26,542 
	
	$358,323 

	Total Option 5BB
	$663,123 
	
	$53,049 
	
	$716,172 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 5BC
	
	
	
	
	

	  (10/01/06-09/30/07)
	$332,204 
	
	$26,576 
	
	$358,780 

	  (10/01/07-09/30/08)
	$341,511 
	
	$27,321 
	
	$368,832 

	Total Option 5BC
	$673,715 
	
	$53,897 
	
	$727,612 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL CONTRACT
	
	
	
	
	

	VALUE INC. OPTIONS
	$2,609,543,048 
	
	$152,872,537 
	
	$2,762,412,585 

	*Earned fees for past periods plus the available fees for future periods.

	Exercised options are moved above the Total Contract Value Line.
	
	


ARTICLE B-4     AWARD FEE 

The amount of award fee earned, if any, shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment J-8, Award Fee Evaluation Plan, and other provisions of this contract as applicable.  The following specifies by award fee period the amount of available award fee, the amount of earned award fee, and the award fee score. 


[image: image1.wmf]Available 

Award Fee 

Through Mod 

162

Total 

Award 

Fee For 

Mod 163

Adjusted 

Available 

Award Fee 

Earned 

Award Fee 

Award Fee 

Score and 

Mod

10/01/98

03/31/99

$7,751,315

$7,751,315

$6,201,701

80% Mod 15

04/01/99

09/30/99

$6,103,304

$6,103,304

$4,910,222

80% Mod 36

10/01/99

03/31/00

$7,856,460

$7,856,460

$6,756,375

86% Mod 57

04/01/00

09/30/00

$6,476,529

$6,476,529

$5,505,049

85% Mod 75

10/01/00

03/31/01

$7,583,762

$7,583,762

$6,750,060

89% Mod 99

04/01/01

09/30/01

$6,976,553

$1,594

$6,978,147

$6,244,831

91%Mod118

10/01/01

03/31/02

$5,868,893

$8,402

$5,877,295

$4,861,795

91%Mod127

04/01/02

09/30/02

$9,790,215

$10,227

$9,800,442

$8,789,487

92%Mod147

10/01/02

03/31/03

$8,530,047

$24,591

$8,554,638

04/01/03

09/30/03

$8,509,716

$16,025

$8,525,741

BASIC SUBTOTAL 

$75,446,794

$60,839

$75,507,633

10/01/03

03/31/04

$8,118,668

$16,437

$8,135,105

04/01/04

09/30/04

$8,114,191

$16,570

$8,130,761

10/01/04

03/31/05

$8,204,027

$16,965

$8,220,992

04/01/05

09/30/05

$8,203,448

$17,080

$8,220,528

10/01/05

03/31/06

$8,323,378

$17,487

$8,340,865

04/01/06

09/30/06

$8,323,168

$17,609

$8,340,777

10/01/06

03/31/07

$8,492,628

$18,034

$8,510,662

04/01/07

09/30/07

$8,490,341

$18,166

$8,508,507

10/01/07

03/31/08

$8,691,605

$18,607

$8,710,212

04/01/08

09/30/08

$8,691,502

$18,749

$8,710,251

OPTION SUBTOTAL 

$83,652,956

$175,704

$83,828,660

GRAND TOTAL

$159,099,750

$236,543

$159,336,293

BASIC PERIOD OF 

PERFORMANCE

OPTION PERIOD

     

ARTICLE G-2       CONTRACT FUNDING

Pursuant to FAR Clause 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds, funds presently allotted to this contract and the period through which they are estimated to be adequate are specified in the table below:


The below table is created with the beginning values based on modification 156.   

	AS OF MOD
	 
	CONTRACT VALUE
	FUNDED 
COST
	FUNDED 
FEE
	TOTAL FUNDED
COST/FEE
	ADEQUATE 
THROUGH

	Subtotal as of 156
	 
	$1,250,398,503
	$1,099,066,297
	$88,942,766
	$1,188,009,063
	7/15/2003

	157
	 
	          $103,888 
	  
	
	 
	

	158
	
	
	$       951,163
	$       76,093
	$    1,027,256
	07/16/03

	161
	
	
	$  24,995,370
	$   1,999,630
	$  26,995,000  
	09/12/03

	162
	
	        - $8,306,825
	
	
	
	

	    163
	
	$819,609
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	 
	$1,243,008,175
	$1,125,012,830
	$ 91,018,489
	$1,216,031,319
	


	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	CCAS Propellant Systems O & M  Responsibility (NASA)
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit 7.0-018
	11/97

	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	95 & 96 Facility Maintenance Work Orders
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit 7.0-019
	11/97

	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	Base Operations Contract Facility Projects Budget Summary
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit 7.0-020
	11/97

	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	CCAS Electronic Security System Resource Protection Alarm System
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit 7.0-032
	10/97

	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	USAF Vehicle and Maintenance:  Vehicle Master Summary (Cape Canaveral AS)
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit. 

5.9-305
	10/97

	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	USAF Vehicle and Maintenance:  Annual Vehicle Maintenance by Category (Cape Canaveral AS)
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit. 

5.9-307
	10/97

	2.2.1
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment, Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	Aerospace Ground Equipment Maintenance
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit, 7.0-054
	12/97

	2.2.1.1
	Operations, Mauntenance, and Engineering
	· Thr ee programmable signs, one each located at the Port, at the South Gate, and at the west entrance to CCAFS
	
	12/00

	2.2.1.21
	Special Dewatering Support
	· Dewatering support for NASA programs, contractors, and tenants – 

Regular Dewatering:  FY03–1.5M gal, FY04-1.5M gal, FY05-1.5M gal, FY06-1.5M gal, FY07-1.5M gal, FY08-1.5M gal

Construction Dewatering:  FY03– 0 gal, FY04- 0 gal, FY05- 0 gal, FY06- 0 gal, FY07- 0 gal, FY08- 0 gal    Mod      
	
	03/03

	2.2.1.3, 2.2.1.41, 2.2.1.51 
	Facilities, Systems, Equipment Utilities (F/S/E/U)
	· Work Orders   
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit 2.2.1.3-001 (Mod 135)
	12/00

	2.2.2
	Refuse, Pest Control, and Grounds Maintenance
	· KSC Landfill includes:

· 300 cu. yds. cover material weekly.

· 200,000 cu. yds. of soil required to perform lift and sealing procedures as necessary. 

· Clear Land

· Camera and Press Lines of Sight:  250 acres/yr.

· Fire Breaks and Utility Lines:  450 acres/yr. 

· Pre-surveying of Site Plans:  100 acres/yr.  
	
	

	2.2.2
	Refuse, Pest Control, and Grounds Maintenance
	Housing Grounds Maintenance
	J-BOSC  Tech Exhibit 

5.5-820
	10/97

	2.2.2
	Refuse, Pest Control, and Grounds Maintenance
	Florida Annex Grounds Areas and Requirements
	J-BOSC Tech Exhibit 

5.5-819
	10/97


_1110966852.xls
Sheet1

		BASIC PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE						Available Award Fee Through Mod 162		Total Award Fee For Mod 163		Adjusted Available Award Fee		Earned Award Fee		Award Fee Score and Mod

		10/01/98		03/31/99				$7,751,315				$7,751,315		$6,201,701		80% Mod 15

		04/01/99		09/30/99				$6,103,304				$6,103,304		$4,910,222		80% Mod 36

		10/01/99		03/31/00				$7,856,460				$7,856,460		$6,756,375		86% Mod 57

		04/01/00		09/30/00				$6,476,529				$6,476,529		$5,505,049		85% Mod 75

		10/01/00		03/31/01				$7,583,762				$7,583,762		$6,750,060		89% Mod 99

		04/01/01		09/30/01				$6,976,553		$1,594		$6,978,147		$6,244,831		91%Mod118

		10/01/01		03/31/02				$5,868,893		$8,402		$5,877,295		$4,861,795		91%Mod127

		04/01/02		09/30/02				$9,790,215		$10,227		$9,800,442		$8,789,487		92%Mod147

		10/01/02		03/31/03				$8,530,047		$24,591		$8,554,638

		04/01/03		09/30/03				$8,509,716		$16,025		$8,525,741

		BASIC SUBTOTAL						$75,446,794		$60,839		$75,507,633

		OPTION PERIOD

		10/01/03		03/31/04				$8,118,668		$16,437		$8,135,105

		04/01/04		09/30/04				$8,114,191		$16,570		$8,130,761

		10/01/04		03/31/05				$8,204,027		$16,965		$8,220,992

		04/01/05		09/30/05				$8,203,448		$17,080		$8,220,528

		10/01/05		03/31/06				$8,323,378		$17,487		$8,340,865

		04/01/06		09/30/06				$8,323,168		$17,609		$8,340,777

		10/01/06		03/31/07				$8,492,628		$18,034		$8,510,662

		04/01/07		09/30/07				$8,490,341		$18,166		$8,508,507

		10/01/07		03/31/08				$8,691,605		$18,607		$8,710,212

		04/01/08		09/30/08				$8,691,502		$18,749		$8,710,251

		OPTION SUBTOTAL						$83,652,956		$175,704		$83,828,660

		GRAND TOTAL						$159,099,750		$236,543		$159,336,293





Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






